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NOTICE

This documentation has been reviewed by the technical authority and does not contain controlled
goods. Disclosure notices and handling instructions originally received with the document shall

continue to apply.
\/ AVIS

Cette documentation a été révisée par I'autorité technique et ne contient pas de marchandises controlées.
Les avis de divulgation et les instructions de manutention recues originalement

REQUIREMENT FOR SPECIAL SIZES

The term “special size” is defined as those sizes outside the realm of the scale of measurements
presently held in order to obtain a proper fit. The Department of National Defence will supply the
following body measurements with every order:

Height without shoes;

Chest / bust circumference;
Waist circumference;

Hip circumference (women only);
Neck circumference;

Sleeve length; and

Inseam.
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Paper patterns for special size garments shall be the responsibility of the contractor. Special size
garments shall be made in full technical compliance with the technical data included as Annexes
to this requirement. Please refer to Annex | (Size Roll) for the NATO Stock Number for the
special size.

CONDITION POUR DES TAILLES SPECIALES

L’expression “taille spéciale” est décrite comme étant les tailles qui sont définies en dehors de
I'éventail de I'échelle des mesures qui est présentement détenu pour un bon ajustage. Le
ministére de la Défense nationale fournira les mensurations suivantes avec chaque commande :

Longueur de la manche; et
Couture d’entrejambes.

h. Hauteur sans chaussures;

i. Tour du thorax/du buste;

j- Tour de taille;

k. Tour des hanches (femmes seulement);
I.  Tour du cou;

m.

n.

Les patrons de papier pour les vétements de taille spéciale doivent étre la responsabilité du
contracteur. Les vétements de taille spéciale devront étre confectionnés conformément aux
données techniques qui sont incluses en tant qu'annexes a cette exigence. Veuillez se référer a
I'annexe | (roulement de taille) pour le nombre courant de 'OTAN pour la taille spéciale.
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